
Democratic Services Committee
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Monday, 3 July 2017

Meeting time
2.30 pm

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597 826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

27 June, 2017

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
as a correct record.

(Pages 3 - 4)

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

To receive and consider declarations of interests from Members relating to items to 
be considered on the agenda.

4. MATTERS RELATING TO DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ISSUES 

To consider the report from the Head of Democratic Services.

(Pages 5 - 50)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CommitteeName MeetingDate

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)

County Councillors E M Jones, L V Corfield, D Bailey, G R Banks, J C Holmes and 
M J Jones

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE DSC7-2017

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors G J Bowker and D 
R Price and County Councillor P.J. Ashton who was on other Council business.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING DSC8-2017

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd 
January, 2017 as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST DSC9-2017

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MATTERS RELATING TO THE CONSTITUTION DSC10-2017

The Committee noted the Wales Audit Office [WAO] review of the Council’s 
governance and financial resilience undertaken at the end of 2016.  The 
Committee was advised that the WAO had strongly recommended that the 
current involvement of scrutiny, Scrutiny Chairs and Group Leaders was too 
cumbersome and added no value to the Cabinet’s decision making process.  The 
WAO recommended that the Constitution be reviewed.  

As a result of discussions between the Chairs of the Scrutiny and Democratic 
Services Committees with the Leader and representatives of the Cabinet urgent 
changes to Sections 5 and 7 of the Constitution were required.  These together 
with changes to Sections 4 and 12 of the Constitution, which have already been 
revised as part of the current ongoing review of the Constitution were 
recommended to the Committee.

The Committee considered the amendments to the Constitution and the following 
was noted [the numbering relates to the specific Section in the Constitution]:
Section 4
4.23 – delete the reference “or by CD”  
4.24.1 – “A member of the Cabinet cannot preside at a meeting on the Council” – 
this was required by law but had been omitted from the last version of the 
Constitution.
4.30.1 – where a question relates to an urgent matter is has to be given to the 
Monitoring Officer by 5p.m. on the day prior to the meeting.  This was the 
practice of the Council but had been omitted from the last version of the 
Constitution.
4.42.1 – officers would check the reference to 16See Rule 2.7.2

Page 3

2



CommitteeName MeetingDate

4.55 – include that “a Members should indicate a point of order to the Chair by 
standing up.”
4.81.2 – this had been omitted from the last version of the Constitution.

Section 5
5.21.1 to 5.21.3.3 – this separated the right to attend Cabinet meetings from the 
right to speak at Cabinet meetings
5.22.14 – the WAO had recommended the development of a Forward Work 
Programme by the Cabinet.  
5.26 – as recommended by the WAO a Scrutiny Chair may speak only to present 
a scrutiny report to the Cabinet.

Section 7 
7.4 – The areas of responsibility of the two Scrutiny Committees was considered 
and some questions were raised about the proposed split and that leisure should 
remain with adult social care.  It was noted that the Scrutiny Chairs had agreed 
this split but the issues raised would be discussed with them again.
7.20 – reference to scrutiny Working Groups would be added to this section.
7.37.3 – as a result of the previous changes to the size of scrutiny committees 4 
members can request a “call-in”.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
That the Democratic Services 
Committee recommends to Council 
that:
i. Sections 4, 5 and 12 of the 

Constitution be approved with 
immediate effect and that 

ii. Section 7 of the Constitution be 
approved for implementation 
from 8th May, 2017.

To update Sections of the Constitution 
in response to the WAO review of the 
Council’s governance arrangements and 
as part of the ongoing review of the 
Constitution.

County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)

Page 4



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

Democratic Services Committee
3rd July, 2017

REPORT BY: Head of Democratic Services

SUBJECT: Matters relating to Democratic Services issues 

REPORT FOR: Decision, Information and Discussion

1. Democratic Services Committee [DSC] function and work to date

The DSC was established in July 2012.   The functions of the Committee were 
confirmed at its first meeting and are detailed in Appendix A.  

To progress the work of the Committee, two Working Groups were 
established, which report to the DSC:

 Constitution Working Groups – to review and develop the Constitution 
on an ongoing basis and meets only when required.

 Member Development Working Group – to develop the Member 
Development Programme and support information for members and 
undertake any work delegated to it by the DSC.  This Working Group 
meets every 2 months.

Over the last five years the DSC has undertaken a range of work including the 
following:

 Review of the Constitution and introduction of the New Model 
Constitution for Welsh Authorities 

 Wales Charter for Member Support and Development - collation of 
information to support the application for the award of the Charter in 
2011 and the renewal in 2015

Development of:
 Blogging and Social Network Policy
 Protocol on Civic and Executive matters
 Member Support Agreement
 Members’ role descriptions, competencies and personal specifications
 Annual Member Development Programme and monitoring feedback 

from development sessions
 Members’ Induction information Pack and Induction Programme

Managed the introduction of:
 Members’ Annual Reports
 Personal Development Reviews for Members in receipt of Senior 

Salaries

The Work Programme for the Committee is considered in Item 3 below.

Page 5

4



There is a need to review the Terms of Reference of the Committee to clarify 
which decisions the Committee will take and those matters that need to be 
referred to the Council for determination.  This will require an amendment to 
the Council’s Constitution.  It would also be appropriate to review the role and 
responsibilities of the Committee to identify if any items need to be added or 
any deleted from the Terms of Reference.

RECOMMENDATION Reason for Recommendation:
To review the role and responsibilities 
of the Committee and the Terms of 
Reference of the Committee to clarify 
which decisions the Committee will 
take and those matters that need to be 
referred to the Council for 
determination and make appropriate 
amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution.  

To ensure the Terms of Reference 
and the Council’s Constitution are 
reviewed to reflect the current and 
future role of the Democratic 
Services Committee.  

2. Appointment of Working Groups

The Committee is asked to re-constitute the current Working Groups i.e.  
Constitution Working Group and Member Development Working Group and to 
consider if any new working groups are needed.  The Chair and Vice Chair 
will automatically be members of the Working Groups.  The Working Groups 
are politically balanced. 

RECOMMENDATION Reason for Recommendation:
1. To appoint Members to the 

Constitution Working Group and 
Member Development Working 
Group.

2. To identify and set terms of 
reference for any new Working 
Groups

1. To establish a Constitution 
Working Group and Member 
Development Working Group of 
five Members each (comprising 
representatives of each of the 
political groups) plus the Chair 
and Vice Chair.

2. To establish, as required, other 
politically balanced Working 
Groups of five Members each 
(comprising representatives of 
each of the political groups) plus 
the Chair and Vice Chair

3.  Work Programme

The following issues have been brought forward from the previous Council 
and/or identified by officers which need to be considered by the Committee:

 Public Participation at Council meetings – a trial was undertaken in 
January 2017 –see Section 4 below

 Annual Improvement Letter – only issues relating to Members in the 
Letter will be brought to the Committee

Page 6



 Audit Committee request re considering adding times for agenda items 
to agendas

 Member Development Strategy – review
 Member Development Charter – resubmission for the Charter before 

the end of 2017
 Timing of Meetings – Members Survey – Spring 2018 to influence the 

2019 diary which will be produced approved by Council in the autumn 
of 2018

 Constitution – ongoing review by the Constitution Working Group with 
recommendations to the Committee

 Member Development Programme – review of the Induction 
Programme and development of the ongoing Development Programme 
by the Member Development Working Group with recommendations to 
the Committee.

Issues identified by members:
 Explore the development of a Town and Community Council Charter.  

For example, when a member of a Town and Community Council 
contacts Powys, officers respond to these queries.  Should the Council 
as the first point of contact have a Charter that directs them to their 
County Councillor instead?  

 The role of other DSCs in Wales to see what they are doing
 Looking at reviewing the level of Members’ Support when we are 

looking at the Charter renewal application
 Council Agendas – consider the possibility of Opposition Day Debates 

– i.e. a debate on issues triggered by opposition groups.  Consider the 
possibility of Opposition Leader’s questions to the Leader i.e. political 
questions between leaders

 Reviewing how the Council can progress towards being an organisation 
that is representative of its electorate.  

 Inviting school councils to attend Shire Meetings to engage with them, 
to allow them to bring issues to the Council and to promote what school 
councils are doing locally.

The Committee is asked to consider the above and have an initial discussion 
clarifying the issues raised and the intended outcome as a result of the 
Committee considering the issues, prior to adding these to the Work 
Programme.

Members are asked to ensure that they feedback issues discussed at the 
DSC to their Groups and also to bring any issues to the DSC via the Chair or 
officers for consideration.

It should be noted where policies are reviewed or developed the DSC will 
seek views from the Political Groups prior to final consideration.

RECOMMENDATION Reason for Recommendation:
To agree a Work Programme for the 
ensuing year[s] and agree lead 

To agree a Work Programme.

Page 7



members and note the work to be 
progressed by the Working Groups.

4. Public Participation at Council meetings – review of the trial

As a result of a motion and debate at Council on 20th January 2016 it was 
resolved:

1. to empower the Democratic Services Committee to look at ways in 
which public participation operates successfully across Wales.
2. to explore options for introducing public participation and make 
proposals aimed at introducing a system to allow members of the 
public to contribute in council meetings.

A review was undertaken of what happens in Councils in Wales and it was 
established that 11 of the 22 County Councils allow public questions at 
Council meetings.  One authority also allows public questions a
[...]
states: “…1.4 Any person (other than 
Members) who resides, works or studies in the area of the 
Council may ask a question of those listed under Rule 1.3…”.  

 Members also asked about the procedure for rejecting questions and 
for answering supplementary questions – 

o the draft Protocol states “… 1.7.1 The Chair of the Council may 
reject a question if it…” and identifies 14 reasons for rejecting a 
question.  The Chair would discuss submitted questions with the 
Solicitor to the Council.  The questioner would be advised 
whether the question was accepted and if it was on the next 
agenda or put onto a waiting list or whether it was rejected and 
the reason for this.  The draft Protocol 1.17 – 1.26 refers to the 
process for Supplementary questions.

 Members did not want the system to discriminate against people who 
lived far from Llandrindod Wells and for every resident to have the 
opportunity to put a supplementary question whether or not they could 
attend the meeting.  

o The draft Protocol only allows for a questioner to ask a 
supplementary question if they attend the meeting.  Therefore 
the Committee could consider whether it would accept a 
supplementary question, to be submitted via letter or email, once 
the Agenda has been published.  This could be read out by an 
officer/or local member on behalf of the questioner at the 
Council meeting and for this to be answered by the relevant 
Member.  As Council meetings are webcast the questioner, if 
they have access to the internet, could see the response to their 
supplementary question, without them needing to attend County 
Hall.  

RECOMMENDATION Reason for Recommendation:
That the Committee reviews the draft 
Protocol for Public Participation at 
Council meetings and recommends to 
Council whether or not such public 
participation should be adopted by the 
Council, subject to any further 
reviews. 

To review the draft Protocol as 
required by Council taking into 
account the pilot undertaken in 
January 2017.

5. Business and calling cards

The Member Support Agreement was considered by the Committee on 27th 
January, 2017. This included the issuing of business and calling cards to 
Members. The Committee decided:

“that individual Members requiring business and/or calling cards cover 
the cost of production and use the agreed Council template as from 8th 
May, 2017”.

This decision was based on a recommendation of the Member Development 
Working Group which considered that as not all Members used such cards 

Page 9



and the Members should be making budget reductions themselves any 
business / calling cards required should be at the cost of the Member 
themselves and they should also use the standard template for these cards.

The Committee’s decision was included in the revised Member Support 
Agreement which was circulated to all new Members in the Induction Pack.
Since May 2017 a few Members have asked for a supply of business / calling 
cards and have paid for the production of those cards.  A comment has been 
received from a Cabinet Member that business cards should be provided for 
Cabinet Members.  The Chief Executive has therefore asked the Committee 
to reconsider its decision of January, 2017.

To assist this process, a copy of the information provided to the Member 
Development Working Group in February, 2016 is attached as Appendix D.

RECOMMENDATION Reason for Recommendation:
That the Committee reaffirm / amend 
its decision regarding the production 
of calling / business cards for 
Members. 

To review the Committee’s decision 
taken in January, 2017.

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email:
Wyn Richards, Head of Democratic Services 01597 826375 Wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk

Page 10



Appendix A

Functions of the Democratic Services Committee agreed July 2012

The Local Government Measure 2011 provides that the Democratic Services 
Committee should undertake the following functions:

(a) designate the officer who is to be the Head of Democratic Services (HDS) 
following advice from the Chief Executive.

(b) consider any report or recommendation from the HDS within 3 months
(c) review the adequacy of provision by the authority of staff, accommodation and 

other resources to discharge the democratic services functions based on 
reports from the head of Democratic Services.

(d) make reports and recommendations to the Council in relation to such 
provision ( the Measure requires the DSC to furnish all non committee 
members with a copy)

 (e) The Measure stipulates that the DSC must have regard to ministerial 
guidance. 

Additional Roles:

 Assisting in the improvement of the scrutiny and non-executive role acting as 
a catalyst for improving the relationship between the Executive and Scrutiny;

 Consideration of issues arising from the Annual Improvement Letter in relation 
to the operation of the executive, scrutiny and committees generally including 
member support and development;

 Review of Committee structures;
 Undertake the role of the current Member Development Working Group in 

driving forward the Member Development project and programme;
 Revisions to the Constitution;

Suggested that 4 meetings of the committee be set in the diary annually. Some of 
the work above e.g. Member Development might be undertaken by Member and 
Officer Working Groups which could meet as and when required.

Page 11



Appendix B

Powys County Council – Protocol for Public Participation at Council Meetings

Time Allocated for Supplementary Public Questions:
1.1 A maximum of 20 minutes will be allowed for the section of the agenda 

dealing with public questions during Ordinary Full Council meetings only.
1.2 The public question session will be undertaken as the first substantial item of 

business at the beginning of an Ordinary meeting of the Full Council.

1.3 Questions can only be addressed to the following:
(a) A Cabinet Member;
(b) A Chair of a Committee (excluding the Planning, Taxi Licensing and 

Rights of Way C
[...]
es.

1.26 Once the person has completed their 1 supplementary question and received 
the response they will move to the public gallery or leave the meeting room.

Answers:
1.27 An answer may take the form of:

(i) A direct oral answer; or
(ii) Where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other 

published work, a reference to that publication; or
(iii) Where a reply cannot conveniently be provided orally, a written answer 

circulated later to the questioner, with a copy of the response being 
circulated to all Councillors.

1.28 A person to whom a question is addressed may decline to answer provided 
that they state the reason for declining to answer.

1.29 There will be no discussion / debate on any answer given.

Record of Debate:
1.30 Questions asked under this protocol and the replies to the questions will be 

recorded in the minutes of the meeting. 
1.31 The essence of supplementary questions and responses will be recorded but 

supplementary questions and answers do not have to be recorded verbatim.

Page 15



Cyngor Sir Powys – Protocol ar gyfer Cyfranogiad y Cyhoedd yng 
Nghyfarfodydd y Cyngor.

Amser ar gyfer Cwestiynau Atodol gan y Cyhoedd:
1.1 Caniateir uchafswm o 20 munud ar gyfer y rhan o’r agenda sy’n delio â 

chwestiynau gan y cyhoedd yng nghyfarfodydd Llawn Cyffredin y Cyngor yn 
unig.

1.2 Cynhelir y sesiwn cwestiynau cyhoeddus fel yr eitem fusnes sylweddol lawn 
ar ddechrau cyfarfod Cyffredin o’r Cyngor Llawn.

1.3 Gellir cyfeirio cwestiynau i’r canlynol yn unig:
(a) Aelod o’r Cabinet;
(b) Cadeirydd Pwyllgor (ac eithrio’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio, Trwyddedu Tacsis 

a Hawliau Tramwy a Phwyllgor Deddf Drwyddedu 2003).

1.4 Gall unrhyw berson (ar wahân i Aelodau) sy’n byw, gweithio neu’n astudio yn 
ardal y Cyngor ofyn cwestiwn i’r rhai a restrir o dan Reol 1.3 uchod yng 
Nghyfarfodydd Cyffredin y Cyngor Llawn.

Cydsyniad y Cyhoedd:
1.5.1 Oherwydd bod cyfarfodydd y Cyngor Llawn yn cael eu gwe-ddarlledu ac 

agendâu’r Cyngor ar ga
[...]
e 
most recent numbers on the electoral roll have been provided for reference purposes]. 
The MDWG should note that as there is no budget to cover any future costs a “growth 
bid” for resources will need to be made.   
 
The MDWG is asked to: 
i) consider the details provided in Appendix 1 and 2 regarding options and costs 
ii) recommend to the Democratic Services Committee a way forward and if the 

provision of cards is supported, to advise the DSC that a “growth bid” will need 
to be developed. 

 
Note: 
Where templates are provided they will be used and no other formats will be accepted for 
business cards, calling cards, annual reports and letters. 
 
Templates to be developed if the recommendation is approved. 
a. Business Cards 
b. Calling Cards 
c. Letters 

[Annual Reports – already agreed] 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 47



 

 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Recommendation for the relevant Committee for adoption: 
 
Issue  Recommendation 

 
Newsletters Members arrange for their own newsletter production, copying and 

distribution and not to engage Member Support in any part of the 
process i.e. it would not be a function undertaken by member 
support 

Business Cards Officers from Member Support to provide proofs using the standard 
template and to arrange for final copying. 
 
Options: 
To provide soon after the Council election then upon request 
thereafter 
For members to meet the full costs 
For members to be provided with an initial supply after the election 
and to pay for additional cards as required 
 
Cost: £2.40 per 100 cards (A4 sheet on colour, 24 p per sheet, 10 
cards per sheet) 
 

Calling Cards  Officers from Member Support to provide proofs and arrange for 
final copying: 
 
Options: 
To provide soon after the Council election then upon request 
thereafter 
For members to meet the full costs 
For members to be provided with an initial supply after the election 
and to pay for additional cards as required 
 
Cost: £6 per 100 cards – (A4 sheet on colour, 24p 
[...]
0.37

Ystradgynlais 1,192 0.06 £71.52 0.024  £28.61

Totals  58,345 0.06 £3,500.70 0.024  £1,400.28

 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Matters relating to Democratic Services issues
	Appendix D Support to Mbrs business & calling cards etc v6




Minutes of the meeting


2017-07-03 DSC

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD 
AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

MONDAY, 3 JULY 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)

County Councillors G Breeze, J Charlton, D O Evans, E M Jones, D R Price, 
E Vaughan and R Williams

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors L V Corfield, J R 
Jones and D Jones-Poston.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21st 
February, 2017 as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

The election of a Vice Chair had been excluded from the Agenda, but due to the 
apologies received it was agreed that this would be added to the next Agenda.

4. MATTERS RELATING TO DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ISSUES 

The Committee considered the report from the Head of Democratic Services 
[copy filed with the signed minutes].

1. Democratic Services Committee [DSC] function and work to date
 
The Committee noted the functions of the Committee, as agreed in July 2012.  It 
was noted that its only function, as set out in the Constitution, was to consider 
family absences of Members.  Officers advised that its functions should be 
clearly identified in the Constitution. 

The Head of Democratic Services advised of the range of functions DSCs 
undertook within five other local authorities. A number of authorities limited the 
functions of their Committees to those functions set out in the Local Government 
Measure 2011.  These would need inclusion in the Council’s list of functions for 
the Committee in addition to the current function as set out in the Constitution.  
However some had included other functions for its Committee which were 
considered.  Members considered that the Committee needed to be more 
aspirational and ambitious.  

There was also a need to clarify which roles would be decided by the Committee 
and which items would be recommendations to Council.  It was suggested that 
the Development and Monitoring of the Member Development Programme 
should be the role of the Committee whilst reviews of the Constitution would be a 



2017-07-03 DSC

recommendation to the Council for approval.  The Committee could also consider 
proposed Welsh Government legislation, but would only consider the proposals 
as they related to Members’ roles and functions, development or support.  The 
Committee could in addition consider proposals by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales in relation to Members’ salaries and expenses.

Another role identified would be the nomination of a Member Development 
Champion. The appointment of champions was the role of the Leader but the 
Committee could make a nomination to the Leader for consideration.

In response to comments the Committee noted that:
 a Member Development Programme would be developed providing 

Members with a range of opportunities to consider issues and also 
Members would be asked what skills training they required.  Training on 
equalities would be included in the programme.

 In preparing for the submission to renew the Member Support and 
Development Charter to the WLGA the Council should consider whether 
the support provided to members should be expanded to include such 
items as postage for constituency work, workspaces for Members in other 
buildings and hire of other buildings for surgeries as well as the provision 
of a casework system.

 Pre-scrutiny of issues prior to decisions by Cabinet had been introduced 
last year and was an essential part of the decision making process.  The 
Welsh Audit Office [WAO] had indicated that the Cabinet should produce 
an eight month Work Programme.  The Solicitor advised that the Cabinet 
was developing its vision and this and the Work Programme should be 
available from January 2018.  Officers considered it would be appropriate 
to revisit the effectiveness of the pre-decision scrutiny process after 
January 2018.  It was noted that the scrutiny model used by the Welsh 
Assembly where Assembly Members could send written questions to 
Cabinet Members with answers being made public, could be considered in 
the future.

RECOMMENDATION TO Reason for recommendation
Council that, in addition to the 
current function of the 
Democratic Services Committee 
[DSC] as stated in the 
Constitution, the Constitution is 
amended as follows: 
1. The DSC undertakes the 
functions as set out in the Local 
Government Measure 2011.
2. that the DSC undertakes 
the following functions:

(a) Development, Monitoring 
and Review of the Member 
Development Programme
(b) Any matters relating to 
Members, their functions 
support and development not 
included in 3 below which 

To ensure the Terms of Reference 
and the Council’s Constitution are 
reviewed to reflect the current and 
future role of the Democratic 
Services Committee.  



2017-07-03 DSC

require a decision elsewhere
(c) To establish any Working 
Groups required to undertake 
any of its functions.

3. that the Committee 
considers and makes 
recommendations to the Council / 
Cabinet / Leader (as appropriate) 
regarding the following functions:

 recommend to the Leader 
the nomination of a Member 
Development & Support 
Champion

 recommend to Council any 
changes to the Council’s 
Constitution.

 recommend to Cabinet a 
response to the 
Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales [IRPW] to 
any consultation regarding 
Members’ salaries and 
expenses

 recommend to Cabinet any 
response to proposed 
legislation by Welsh 
Government which affects 
Members roles, functions, 
support and development.

  
   
2. Appointment of Working Groups 

RESOLVED Reason for decision
That the membership of the 
Working Groups be as follows:

i. Constitution Working 
Group: Chair and Vice 
Chair plus County 
Councillors D. Price, E. 
Vaughan and R. Williams

ii. Member Development 
Working Group: Chair and 
Vice Chair plus County 
Councillors G. Breeze,  J. 
Charlton, D. Evans, E.M. 
Jones and E. Vaughan

iii. and that other Committee 
Members be asked on 
which Working Group they 
wished to participate to 
ensure all political groups 

To establish a Constitution 
Working Group and Member 
Development Working Group of 
five Members each (comprising 
representatives of each of the 
political groups) plus the Chair 
and Vice Chair.



2017-07-03 DSC

are represented. 

3. Work Programme

The Committee noted the issues that had been brought forward into the Work 
Programme from the previous Council and/or identified by officers and issues 
raised by Members. The following comments were made on the following issues 
raised by Members:

 Audit Committee request re considering adding times for agenda items on 
agendas – it was noted that where a number of big issues were 
considered at a Council and Cabinet meeting the times for considering 
each item was added to the agendas so that interested parties could 
attend at specific times.  It was considered that in general, it would be for 
the Chair for each Committee to consider whether to use times on 
agendas. 

 Explore the development of a Town and Community Council Charter – the 
need to ensure County Councillors were kept abreast of issues raised by 
Town and Community Councils and the responses from officers was 
acknowledged.  It was agreed to review whether this process should be 
included in the current process for officers responding to enquiries from 
Members.  It was noted that a new CRM system was being introduced 
and linking to this may be appropriate.

 Council Agendas – consider the possibility of Opposition Day Debates – 
information on good practice would be collated to support consideration of 
this issue.

 Inviting school councils to attend Shire Meetings to engage with them – 
consideration should be widened to review how the Council engaged with 
young people.

 Member Support and Development Charter – the Committee asked 
whether the Council should be seeking the higher level Charter rather 
than applying for the same level as previously. In addition the level of 
support provided to Members should be revisited as part of the process.

 How can the Council progress towards being an organisation which is 
representative of its electorate – it was suggested that there was some 
work which the Council could consider in the lead up to the next Council 
elections which could include a programme of Members visits to schools 
to promote democracy and looking at how the Council engaged with 
younger people. However there was also a role for political parties in this 
including their own selection processes.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision
That the issues identified in the 
report by officers and Members, 
subject to the comments above 
be added to the Work Programme  
and that dates and lead Members 
be added to the programme.

To ensure the Committee had a 
Work Programme.

4. Public Participation at Council meetings – review of the trial

The Committee noted the protocol and the pilot undertaken in January, 2017.  



2017-07-03 DSC

The DSC considered that the protocol should be implemented for a year and 
reviewed and evaluated after this time and that the system should be promoted 
via all social media sources.  In addition, officers should investigate if different 
forms of social media could be used by members of the public to submit 
questions and report back to DSC for discussion.

RECOMMENDATION TO Reason for recommendation
County Council that Public 
Participation at Council meetings 
be implemented for a year and 
that it be reviewed by the 
Democratic Services Committee 
after this period.

To review the draft Protocol as 
required by Council taking into 
account the pilot undertaken in 
January 2017.

5. Business and calling cards

It was noted that the previous Council had agreed that Members were required to 
cover the cost of production of any business or calling cards they used and this 
was incorporated in the Members’ Support Agreement.  It was noted that a 
Cabinet Member had commented on this issue and that business and/or calling 
cards were an important tool in their role and asked that the previous decision be 
reviewed.   

The Head of Democratic Services advised that the funding for this had been 
taken out of the budget, as a saving and if the policy changed, a bid would need 
to be made for the funding to be reinstated.  The use of and demand for business 
and calling cards by Members was also variable. The Committee noted that new 
Members had been provided with new laptops and mobile phones.   

After discussion it was agreed that Members should continue to meet the cost of 
business and/or calling cards themselves.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision
That the Committee reaffirm the 
previous decision regarding the 
production of calling / business cards 
for Members the cost of which would 
be borne by individual Members. 

To confirm the previous decision 
taken in January, 2017.

County Councillor M J Dorrance 
Chair


